## RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No. 11-71 Passed February 15 19 71

ORDINANCE NO. 11-71

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 45-70 BY PROVIDING A PENALTY CHARGE FOR NON-PAYMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION FEES.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance 45-70, City of Centerville is hereby amended by the addition of the following language:

The fee for residential refuse collection service shall be \$4.00 per month, the fee shall be paid by all users of the service and, the City may bill in advance for one quarter or charge by the month. Customers shall be billed on a regular basis and if unpaid for 30 days, service to the premises may be discontinued and the owner of such premises may be duly prosecuted as provided in this ordinance. A second billing shall be made to customers whose bills are unpaid for a period of 30 days or more and a 20% penalty shall be added thereto and paid by the user.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 15th day of February, 1971.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy
MAYOR, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15th day of February, 1971.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin CLERK

Approved as th form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

1,362.00